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RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION. 1989 

described herein, the easement strip hereby conveyed 
being more fully bounded and described as follows, to wit: 

Beginning at an iron rod set in the approximate 
easterly sideline of Route 97, being situated 778.45 feet 
southeasterly on a course of S 34°-07'-50" E from a certain 
pvc monument with aluminum cap set in the said easterly 
sideline of Route 97 and the northerly line of this grantor 
as determined by the Supreme Judicial Court aforesaid, 
and proceeding around the strip hereby described in a 
clockwise fashion, to wit: 

Thence N 69°-45'-30" E through the land of this 
grantor for a distance of 406.93 feet to a point on the 
westerly bound of the treatment plant lot above described 
being situated southeasterly of the northwest corner of 
said lot as measured along said lot's westerly bound 
S 0°-21'-20" E a distance of 340.5 feet, 

Thence S 0°-21'-20" E along said treatment plant 
lot for a distance of 53.17 feet to a point on the southerly 
bound of the strip hereby described, 

Thence S 69°-45'-30" W through the land of this 
grantor for a distance of 382.8 feet to a point on the 
easterly bound of said Route 97 and an iron rod for a 
corner, 

Thence N 27°-07'-20" W along the apparent side· 
line of said Route 97 for a distance of 50.37 feet to the 
iron rod and place of beginning, the strip easement hereby 
conveyed containing 0.45 acres, more or less. 

All three easements hereby described are shown on 
the aforementioned plan. 

This description is compiled by benefit of a Stan­
dard Boundary Surveys by Woodard & Curran Inc. of 
Portland, Maine, of the Plan of Proposed Treatment 
Plant Property aforementioned, and of the Plan of The 
Minimum Security Prison Farm made for the Bureau of 
Public Improvements, Augusta, Maine, and dated De­
cember 30, 1987 and last edited on June 5, 1989. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 94 

H.P. 1807 - L.D. 2478 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes 
and Authorizing Expenditures of Aroostook 

County for the Year 1990 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and 
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen­
cies; and 
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CHAPTER 94 

Whereas, Aroostook County has certain expenses 
and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla­
tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Aroostook County; taxes apportioned. 
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
Aroostook County to be apportioned, assessed, collected 
and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other 
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990: 

1990 TAX 

$2,819,439 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the 
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, 
are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the 
county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac­
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

APPROPRIATIONS 

1000 - District Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1005 - Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1006 - Transportation 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1010 - Emergency Management Agency 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

$42,040 
11,900 

750 
2,000 

15,673 
13,500 

300 

43,296 
43,600 

1,200 
14,500 

18,500 
8,275 



CHAPTER 94 RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989 

Commodities 575 Commodities 92,000 
Capital Expenditures 2,500 Capital Expenditures 6,600 

1015 - District Attorney 1065 - Register of Deeds - South 
Personal Services 63,870 Personal Services 72,045 
Contractual Services 58,050 Contractual Services 51,075 
Commodities 3,800 Commodities 1,750 
Capital Expenditures 5,000 Capital Expenditures 7,500 

1020 - Administration 1066 - Register of Deeds - North 
Personal Services 92,585 Personal Services 48,435 
Contractual Services 19,550 Contractual Services 21,695 
Commodities 2,550 Commodities 950 
Capital Expenditures 4,500 Capital Expenditures 3,200 

1025 - County Treasurer 1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 10,835 Personal Services 64,430 
Contractual Services 3,865 Contractual Services 14,075 
Commodities 300 Commodities 3,250 

Capital Expenditures 1,750 
1035 - Superior Court Building 

Contractual Services 11,300 1075 - Sheriff 
Commodities 32,000 Personal Services 195,370 
Capital Expenditures 1,000 Contractual Services 88,316 

Commodities 10,600 
1036 - Houlton Building Complex Capital Expenditures 47,500 

Personal Services 44,707 
Contractual Services 47,850 1077 - Fire Marshal 
Commodities 18,000 Personal Services 4,500 
Capital Expenditures 1,400 Contractual Services 2,565 

Commodities 2,600 
1037 - Houlton District Court Capital Expenditures 500 

Contractual Services 6,100 
Commodities 4,500 1090 - Auditing 

Contractual Services 7,500 
1041 - Caribou Court House 

Personal Services 23,840 1095 - Debt Service 
Contractual Services 21,540 Contractual Services: 
Commodities 10,500 Principal 150,000 
Capital Expenditures 1,700 Interest 173,000 

1042 - Fort Kent Registry Building 2000 - Interest 
Personal Services 9,760 Contractual Services: 
Contractual Services 5,680 Tax Anticipation Notes 103,000 
Commodities 3,650 
Capital Expenditures 150 2005 - Extension Service 

Contractual Services 59,890 
1043 - Jail Building 

Contractual Services 34,200 2025 - Employee Benefits 
Commodities 3,000 Contractual Services: 
Capital Expenditures 27,050 Health Insurance 290,000 

Medicare 9,000 
1045 - Engineer Unemployment Insurance 6,000 

Contractual Services 500 Life Insurance 5,000 
Maine State Retirement 140,000 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Workers' Compensation 85,000 
Personal Services 753,852 
Contractual Services 67,900 2040 - Copiers 

Contractual Services 12,000 

2516 



RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION ·1989 

2045 . Program Grants 
Contractual SelVices: 

Aroostook Community 
Action Program 

Regional Planning Commission 
Aroostook Mental Health 
Aroostook County Homemakers 
Aroostook Area Agency on Aging 
Northern Aroostook Association 
St. John Valley Association 
Powell Memorial Center 
Northern Aroostook Alternatives 
Central Aroostook Association 
Southern Aroostook Association 
Green Valley Association 
Family Support Center 
Northern Maine Regional Airport 
Northern Aroostook Regional 

Airport Authority 
Houlton International Airport 
Caribou Airport 

2050 • Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2075 • Capital ReselVes 

5,250 
21,000 
42,000 

7,350 
7,350 
2,520 
7,350 
7,350 
5,250 

11,550 
10,500 
5,880 
5,000 

10,000 

15,000 
12,500 
12,500 

95,500 

County Buildings and Bridges 30,000 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual SelVices 20,000 

2090 - Miscellaneous 
Contractual SelVices 2,800 

2092 - Personnel SelVices 
Contractual SelVices 20,000 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $3,751,439 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures 
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of 
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for 
the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Transfer from Surplus 
Jail Bond Interest 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$667,000 
115,000 
150,000 

$3,751,439 

932,000 

$2,819,439 

CHAPTER 95 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when 
approved. 
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Effective April 19, 1990. 

CHAPTER 95 

H.P. 1826 • L.D. 2499 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Androscoggin 

County for the Year 1990 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and 
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen­
cies; and 

Whereas, Androscoggin County has certain ex­
penses and liabilities which must be met as they become 
due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla­
tion as immediately necessary for the preselVation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Androscoggin County; taxes appor­
tioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as 
a tax on Androscoggin County to be apportioned, as­
sessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying 
debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized 
herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar 
year 1990: 

1990 TAX 

$4,038,839 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the 
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, 
are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the 
county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal selVices, contrac­
tual selVices, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget: 


